
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 28 June 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  8 JULY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To provide members with the 2023/24 end of year summary for Performance 
Indicators, Service Improvement Plans, Corporate risks and Service area risks 

7.   BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 - 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 To inform members of business rates performance from 1 April 2023 – 31 March 
2024. 

8.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 38) 

 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2023/24 

9.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To inform members of the forthcoming work programme 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 154 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

13 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:    
    
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, 
Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

366. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Surtees and 
Councillor Glenville . 
 

367. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Weightman, seconded by Councillor Smith and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 
  be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

368. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
369. Aged Debt Quarter 4 2023/24  

 
Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2024. 
 
In response to a question from members about the housing repairs debt for over 
90 days that had risen over the last 4 quarters, it was confirmed that this was part 
of the housing cycle of repairs that had seen more activity. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

370. Business rates and pooling update Quarter 3 2023/24  
 
Members were updated on the business rates performance from 1 April 2023 to 
31 December 2023. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

371. Treasury Management Quarter 4 2023/24  
 
Members were updated on the treasury management activity in the fourth quarter 
of 20223/24. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 155 - 

 
In response to a question from members around the management of day-to-day 
cash flow it was confirmed that short-term borrowing had been put in place to 
cover the shortfalls. 
 
In response to a further question from members it was confirmed that the 
£3,000,000 borrowed for capital expenditure was highlighted in the short term 
borrowing section of the report because it hadn’t been taken out for longer than a 
year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

372. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members were updated on the future work programme. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.53 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee  8 July 2024 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

Performance and Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 2023/24 

 

Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the 2023/24 end of year summary for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members: 

 Note the 2023/24 end of year status for items listed at 1.1 above. 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 
objectives and priorities. 
 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 
priorities to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place 
of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the following 
ways: 

 Daily within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's 
‘Corporate Plan’ 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

3.2 The council’s performance is mo
[...]
modation. We have identified other 
properties in HBBC stock to be used for families and continue 
to look at other options to improve quality and reduce costs. 

I.T security breach – 
internal (J. Palmer) 

MDR solution being implemented 

I.T security breach – 
external (J. Plamer) 

MDR solution being implemented 

Meet the need of Gypsy 
and Travellers (K. Rea) 

Updated Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
underway and in progress 

 
5. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
5.1 This report is to be heard in private session. 
 
6. Financial implications [IB] 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 12



06/16 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

8. Corporate Plan implications 
 
8.1 The report provides an update on the performance indicators, service 

improvement plans and risks which support the achievement of all of the 

priority ambitions of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021 

9. Consultatoin 
 
9.1 Each service area has contributed information to the report and the 

performance outturn information is available on the council’s performance and 

risk management system TEN. 

10. Risk Implicatoins 
 
10.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
10.2 This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 

considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan. 

11. Knowing your Community – Equality and Rural implications 
 
11.1 Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of 

the Corporate Plan 2017 to 21.  

12. Corporate Implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 

 Community Safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management implications 

 Procurement implications 

 Human Resources implications 

 Planning implications 

 Data Protection implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 
 
Background papers: Ten reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny     8 July 2024 
 
Wards affected:       All  
 
 

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 - 2023/24  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April 2023 – 31 March 

2024. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business rates 

to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) and the 
precepting authorities (10%). 

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are subject 

to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. Any growth 
in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment of 50%, with 
the remaining half retained by the host Council. Correspondingly, except for that 
element associated with the multiplier compensation cap. If a Council loses 7.5% of 
their set threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council have received £3,716,000 of “section 31 grant” income. The allocated 
grant was based on the level of reliefs that were shown to have been granted in 
2023/24 in the submitted business rates form (the NNDR3).  
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

3.4 The budgeted business rates performance for this council, along with outturn as at 31 
March 2024 is summarised below.  
 

Table 1  
Budget 
2023/24 

Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-2
[...]
ecutive member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 18



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance     8 July 2024 
Council       16 July 2024 
Wards affected:      All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2023/24. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Council members approve:  
 

a) the General Fund Outturn for 2023/24 as outlined in section 3.3 of the 

report,  

b) the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined in section 

3.7 of the report and Appendix 4,  

c) the General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25 as detailed in 

Appendices 1 to 3 section 3.5,  

d) the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn for 2023/24 

and transfers to and from balances as detailed in sections 3.9 to 3.10, 

e) the Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account from 2023/24 as outlined in section 3.11 to 3.12, 

f) the HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5, and 

g) the Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6 and sections 3.13 to 

3.14. 

h) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.15 and 3.16  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 
3. Background to the report 

 

3.1 The Outturn presented below is before the audit of the financial statements 
and excludes unbudgeted statutory charges in accordance with accounting 
practice that have no overall impact on General Fund or HRA balances. 
Balances in this report are still subject to audit. Any material post audit 
variations that impact on General fund or HRA balances will be reported back 
to this committee. 

 
General Fund 
 

3.2 The original budget for 2023/24, revised budget for 2023/24 (Presented at 
February Council) together with the draft outturn are summarised below. 
(Before any regulatory accounting adjustments, which do not affect balances). 

 
3.3 After taking account of adjustments to the budget, (e.g., vi
[...]
ies Grant   100,842 Active cases currently committed within the 23/24 financial year but works will be 
completed in 24/25. This budget is externally funded from the Better Care Fund 

8 Major Works Grants   25,500 Active cases currently committed within the 23/24 financial year but works will be 
completed in 24/25. 

9 Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement 

  23,524 The funding is required for a property which is currently subject to enforcement 
action by the PSH team with an improvement notice having been served.  

10 Green Deal   138,869 Externally funded project - Monies to be transferred to the County wide green 
living Leicestershire scheme when the partnership agreement is finalised 

11 Hoarding Project   128,411 This is Externally funded through the Bettercare fund and delivered through the 
lightbulb partnership across the County. 

12 Minor Works Grants   8,615 Active cases currently committed within the 23/24 financial year but works will be 
completed in 24/25. 

13 Electric Charging Points   117,353 Continuation of electrical vehicle installation in P&D car parks 

14 Resurfacing Car Parks   40,356 Resurfacing of P & D car parks as other works prevented work being 
undertaken. 

15 Clarendon Park   336 Funding committed for white lining works at Clarendon Park in March 2023 
works unable to be completed due to weather conditions. Works to be completed 
April 2024. Section 106 funds 

16 The Greens   38,475 Works to install a new surface footpath and to install a nature trail have been 
committed but works have been unable to start due to wet ground conditions. 
Works will start as soon as ground conditions allow. Section 106 funds. 

     

P
age 35



Appendix 6: Capital Programme Carry Forwards 2023-24 to 2024-25 (continued) 

06/16 

 

Ref Cost Centre Name HRA General Fund Detail 

  £ £  

17 Parks: Major Works   15,265 Work orders have been committed last financial year for a number of jobs 
including tarmac and white lining works, repairs to t
[...]
funding to be used to complete scheme 

27 Bosworth Sculpture Trail   109,375 Awaiting evidence of works being completed before funds are released. 

P
age 36



Appendix 6: Capital Programme Carry Forwards 2023-24 to 2024-25 (continued) 

06/16 

 

Ref Cost Centre Name HRA General Fund Detail 

  £ £  

28 Developing Communities Fund   113,818 Carry forward balance of funds to complete scheme 

29 Solar Panel Scheme at 
Hinckley Leisure Centre 

  200,000 Carry Forward required to complete works 

30  IT Future Operating Model   47,214  Carry forward requested due to capacity issues. 

31  Network & Server Resilience   (14,707) Additional expenditure required ahead of budgeted profile. 2024/25 scheme 
budget reduced 

32  Network Upgrades Phase 2   (31,399) Additional expenditure required ahead of budgeted profile. 2024/25 scheme 
budget reduced 

33  ICT Security Upgrades   (11,668) Additional expenditure required ahead of budgeted profile. 2024/25 scheme 
budget reduced 

34  Wi-Fi Upgrades   (65,336) Additional expenditure required ahead of budgeted profile. 2024/25 scheme 
budget reduced 

35  Partnership IT Schemes   268,687 works carried over to 2024/25 due to capacity issues 

36  NHS Hinckley Hub upgrade   183,650 delay in works due to final designs 

37  Regeneration LLEP 
Enterprise Zone 

  214,486 Awaiting evidence of works being completed before funds are released. 

     

    -  2,361,627  

     

1 Peggs Cl set aside 2,091,405   Scheme crosses financial years 

2 Fire Risk Assessment 70,518   Delays due to contractor resource issues. To be completed in 2024/25 

3 
Sheltered Scheme 
Enhancements 

3,351   Woks ordered to be completed in 2024/25 

     

    2,165,274     

 
 

   
 

P
age 37



Appendix 7: HRA Debt Write Offs 

06/16 

 

Ref. No Arrears Termination date Comments 

20018485 £9,639.88 12/05/2024 Debt relief Order 

20011357 £9,165.80 05/03/2023 Death-  No response to letters 

20017674 £2,814.10 20/08/2023 In prison until 2037. L
[...]
l outturn Qtr 1 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 
Treasury Management Q1 2023/24 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 
Sundry Debts Q1 2023/24 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

P
age 40



- 3 - 

 

 
Business Rates & Pooling Q1 
2023/24 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
28 October 

2024 
 

 

Housing Services – frontline service 
review 

Programme of frontline 
services reviews 

Monitor performance Madeline 
Shellard 

2 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

16 December 
2024 
 
 

Performance Management 
Framework update 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 2 – 
2023/24      

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Frontline service review – Planning 
 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Chris 
Brown/Sharon 
Stacey 

2 

Sundry Debts Q2 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Business rates and pooling update 
Q2 – 2023/24 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Financial outturn Qtr 2 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

2025 Business rates and pooling update 
Q3 – 2023/24 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

2025 Treasury management Qtr 3/4 – 
2023/24    
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 Sundry Debts Q3/4 2023/24 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

      

      

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Performance & Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 2023/24
	7 Business Rates & Pooling update quarter 4 - 2023/24
	8 Financial outturn 2023/24
	9 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 18 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

8 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, 
Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

39. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sutton and  
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024  
 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
41. Performance & Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 

2023/24  
 
Members were provided with the end of year summary for 2023/24 for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service 
area risks. 
 
Members noted the 2023/24 end of year status and reviewed the corporate and 
service area red risks that posed a higher level threat to the council’s objectives 
and priorities. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that there was a full 
review being carried out for all targets as some targets were not capturing some 
of the regulatory changes, and these would be updated for the next financial year 
to reflect current practice. 
 
In response to a question from members around the under performance of the 
housing stock, it was confirmed that it was taking longer for voids work to be 
completed due to the complexity of the voids and targets were due to be 
reviewed for housing stock/repairs as some of the targets and performance 
indicators were not reflecting the changes. Members asked for additional 
information around these targets to be provided at the next meeting including the 
number of voids and suggested this may be a matter for the Housing working 
group to look at. 

 



 

- 19 - 

In response to questions from members about the conditions of the ground at the 
crematorium, officers confirmed that: 
 

- The costs of continuing with a council owned and operate option was not 
viable due to increasing costs of construction and risk on the financial 
viability of the project. Therefore a partner was being sought and a report 
would be presented to members on the future of the crematorium site if a 
prospective partner came forward. 

- The history of the site conditions and issues involved had been 
communicated to members on prior occasions. 

- The current ground conditions on the site were now considered suitable for 
construction on the site. 

- A consultant with considerable experience in this area was now working 
with the council to put together options to find and attract a potential 
partner. 

- Should a commercial partner be appointed, the site would be a 
crematorium operated by a commercial operator in partnership with the 
council. 

- If the decision was made to sell the land a formal valuation would be 
needed to confirm any potential sale price. A value in the range  
£1,250,000 - £1,500,000 maybe possible but this would need to be 
confirmed to members should such a disposal be agreed. 
 

Members also requested that additional information be provided at the next 
meeting to support the number of fly tipping incidents being reported and 
enforcement actions taken. Members felt this area would be a candidate for a 
smarter target when next reviewed. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

42. Business Rates & Pooling update quarter 4 - 2023/24  
 
Members were informed of the business rates and pooling performance from 1 
April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

43. Financial outturn 2023/24  
 
Members were updated on the financial outturn for 2023/24. 
 
In response to a question from members around the Housing Repairs Account 
(HRA) debt write offs in relation to deceased debtors, officers reported that the 
amounts owed would be recovered from the estate of the deceased where 
possible, but this was sometimes not successful as there were no contacts 
available for who was managing the estate. This led to no response to letters that 
could not be followed up any further. 
 
Members approved the recommendations in the report. 
 

44. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 



 

- 20 - 

Members were updated on the future of the work programme. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


